BYLAW NO. 4-2018

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF HOLDEN

IN THE PROVENCE OF ALBERTA

TO APPOINT AN ASSESSOR AS DESIGNATED OFFICER

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 284 and 289 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26 as amended, provides that a municipality may establish one or more designated officer positions to carry out the powers, duties and functions of a designated officer under the *Municipal Government Act* or any other enactment or bylaw;

AND WHEREAS, section 210 of the *Municipal Government Act,* R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26 as amended, outlines the appointment of Designated Officers;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Holden, in the province of Alberta regular meeting duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1. This Bylaw shall be cited as the "Assessor Bylaw".

2. **DEFINITIONS**

- a) "Assessor" means a person, body corporate or commission, appointed by a municipality to the position of Assessor as defined in Section 284(d) of the *Municipal Government Act*.
- b) "Council" means Council of the Village of Holden;
- c) "Designated Officer" shall mean a Designated Officer within the meaning of the *Municipal Government Act*.

3. **ESTABLISHMENT**

The following Designated Officer position is established:

a) **Assessor**; to carry out the powers, duties, and responsibilities of an assessor as required by the *Municipal Government Act*.

4. **APPOINTMENT**

- a) That Aaron Steblyk, A.M.A.A., President and C.E.O. of Compass Assessment Consultants Inc. be appointed as a Designated Officer of the Village of Holden.
- b) That Aaron Steblyk, A.M.A.A., as Designated Officer, carry out the duties of Assessor as outlined under Parts 9, 10, 11 and 12 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26 as amended.
- c) That Aaron Steblyk, A.M.A.A., President and C.E.O. of Compass Assessment Consultants Inc. and his staff be deemed to be an Independent Contractor and not an employee of the Village of Holden.
- d) That any previous Assessor appointments are hereby rescinded.

5. **EFFECTIVE DATE and BYLAW REPEALED**

 This bylaw takes effect as of the date of third and final reading, and upon such final passage Bylaw No. 3-2014 shall be repealed.

 $\mbox{\bf READ}$ A FIRST TIME this 20 day of February, 2018

READ A SECOND TIME this 20 day of February, 2018

READ A THIRD TIME and passed this 20 day of February, 2018

Mayor
 Chief Administrative Officer